the ‘individual sensitivity scenarios’. The approach taken is to vary each input by
+/-20%.  Most of the inputs are associated with forecast values projected out to
2021.  In this case the sensitivity testing shifts the entire forecast path for the
input by +/-20%.  This analysis enables us to determine which inputs the NPV is
most sensitive to (the ‘key inputs’); and

b) we have constructed low case and high case scenarios by taking the key inputs
and varying them simultaneously. As a result, the range of NPVs between the low
and high cases is significantly wider than for the individual sensitivity scenarios.

A5.99 The individual sensitivity scenarios allowed us to identify the five key inputs to which
the NPV is most sensitive.  The results are presented in the table below for the
base case time horizon of ten years:

Individual sensitivity scenarios for mobile originated calls to mobile ported numbers

Routing calls to ported telephone numbers

80

Figure A5.11: Individual sensitivity scenarios

Input Sensitivity, base +20% Sensitivity, base -20%

NPV £m

Change relative
to base case £m

NPV £m Change relative
to base case £m

 Base case NPV 26
% of subscribers
with a ported
number

42 +16 10 -16

Conveyance cost
(excl transmission)

36 +10 16 -10

Call trap 16 -10 36 +10
Operator specific
capex

17 -9 35 +9

WACC 21 -6 33 +7

A5.100 The sensitivity scenarios capture the impact of changing one input at a time.  We
have also created a ‘low case NPV’ and a ‘high case NPV’ by changing the five key
inputs simultaneously.

Low and high case scenarios

A5.101 In the construction of the low and high case scenarios we would prefer to use actual
information for the plausible low and high values of the inputs.  In this case the
information available does not allow us to specify low and high value with sufficient
confidence.  Therefore, in the absence of better information, we regard +/-20% as a
reasonable variation in input values to construct the low and high cases. Although